A. L. H.

JUL 12 1909 AUG. 7-1909

4-683.

### MINERAL SURVEY No. 2677

LOT No.	
Arizona Land District.	

### FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

A. A. Johns, P. A. Johns & J. L. Munds
KNOWN AS THE
Comet
Quartz Mountain Mining District,
Yavapai County, Arizona
Sections 17 & 18, Township 13 N., Range 2 West
Surveyed under instructions dated June 10th, 1909
by Park. W. Latimer  U. S. Mineral Surveyor.
ins. Junior and the second of
Claim located See location notice , 19
Survey commenced June 14th, 1909
Survey completed June 15th, 1909,
Address:

A. A. Johns,

Prescott, Arizona.

Feet

#### SURVEY NO. 2677

### - COMET LODE -

Beginning at Cor. No. 1.

A Malpais Stone 26x14x8 in. set 14 in. in the ground, chiseled C - 1 - 2677 on S. E. Face and raise a mound of stone on the South. Whence the cor. of Secs. 7, 8, 17 and 18, Township 13, North Range 2 West of the G. & SRB&M. Bears N. 1.25' E. 3524.8 ft.

A pine 12 in. in diameter bears S. 26° 22' E. 56.1 ft. scribed B. T. X C - 1 - 2677.

A pine 15 in. in diameter bears 50° 40° E. 63.1 ft. scribed B. T. X C - 1 - 2677.

Thence S. 21º 18' W.

Center of draw 10 ft. wide flows N. E.

388 Road runs Easterly and Westerly.

Top of ridge bears E. and W. slopes to W.

To Corner No. 2.

A granite stone 30x12x10 in. set 16 in. in the ground chiseled C - 2 - 2677 on N. E. face and raise a mound of stone on W. side. Whence

A pine 20 in. in diameter bears S. 5° 04' E. 38.9 ft. scribed B. T. X C - 2 - 2677.

A juniper 20 in. in diameter bears N. 68° 24' E. 90 ft. scribed B. T. X C - 2 - 2677.

Thence S. 80° 50' E.

South center end, Original end center, a mound of stone, brs. 5.80° 50'E. 44.0 ft. from this point.

Draw 8 ft. wide flows South.

491 To Corner No. 3.

A granite stone 24x14x10 in. set 12 in. in the ground chiseled C - 3 - 2677 raise a mound of stone 4 ft. base 3 ft. high on West. No bearings available.

238

585

1288

219

430

1

Feet	Thence North 21° 18° E.
193.48	Intersect Sec. line of Secs. 17 and 18, Township 13
	N. R. 2 W. 4621.72 ft. South of Sec. Corners 7, 8,
678	17 and 18, and North 658.28 ft. from Cor. TO Secs. 17,18,19 & 20. Top of ridge bears N. E. and S. W. slope to N. E.
908	Wagon road bears Easterly and Westerly.
1288	To Corner No. 4.
(P)	A granite stone 24x10x6 in. set 12 in. in the ground,
	chiseled C - 4 - 2677 on S. W. Face and raised
	mound of stone on South. Whence
	A pine 22 in. in Diameter bears S. 37° E. 42 ft.
	scribed B. T. X C - 4 - 2677.
	A pine 24 in. in diameter bears N. 17º 18' E. 64.1
	ft. scribed B. T. X C - 4 - 2677.
	Thence North 80° 50' W.
40	Top small ridge bears N. E. and S. W.
238	A mound of stone, the priginal N. end Center.
245 272 386	Draw 6 ft. wide flows N. F.  N. center end, whence N.E.C. of location brs.S.80°50'E.  Draw 5 ft. wide flows N. E.  34 ft.
402.73	Intersect Sec. line of Secs. 17 and 18, 3537.8 ft.
491	South of Corner to Secs. 7, 8, 17 and 18, and North 1742.2 ft. from Cor. to Secs. 17, 18, 19 & 20. To Corner No. 1, the place of beginning.
	All corners are identical with their respective except as stated.
a.	location, Mean magnetic declination 14° 45' E.
	T. E. D. G. E.
	$\underline{L} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{D} \ \underline{G} \ \underline{E}$ The presumed course the ledge, as near as can be
	traced upon the ground is from a point on line 2 - 3
	219 ft. S. 80° 50° E. from Corner No. 2. N. 21°
	18° E. 1288 ft. to intersection of line 1 - 4.
	EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
	I certify that the value of labor and improve-
. *	ments made upon or for the benefit of said mining

claim by the claimants or their grantor is not less than Five Hundred Dollars, and that said improvements consist of:

- No. 1. Discovery Cut, 4x20x10 ft face, running north, Brs. from Cor. No. 3, N.24°45'W. 370 ft.------Value,-\$100.00
- No. 2. Quarry, Face, 56 ft. long by 10 ft. wide by 5 ft. cut at upper side, Brs. from Cor. No. 3, N.40°30'W. 385 ft.------Value,-\$200.00
- No. 3. An Open Cut and Tunnel, Open Cut 10 ft. wide by 22 ft. long by 13 ft. at face, 4x6 tunnel begins here and runs 21 ft. both same course, running S.12°W. Brs. from Cor. No. 1, S.12°20'E. 360 ft. Value. \$430.00

#### AREA

Total and Net Area of Comet Lode, -----14.193 Acres.

### LOCATION

This survey is located in the S.E.1/4 Sec.18 and the S.W 1/4 Sec. 17. T.13 N., R.2 W. of

the G.& S.R.B.&M.in Quartz Mountain Mining District, Yavapai County.

ADJOINING CLAIMS

There are no known Claims adjoining this claim, the same being Public Domain and subject to entry

#### INSTRUMENT

This survey was made with a C.L.Berger & Sons

Transit NO.1 C. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observations, checked on Polaris.

The distances were measured with a 100 and a 600 ft. steel tape.

#### REPORT

From the Cor of Secs. 7, 12, 13 & 18, Township 13

N.,R.2 and 3 W. which is a stone 18x10x8 in. set
in a mound of stone, Whence

A pine 42 in. in diameter Brs. S.74°30'E. 40 ft.

marked T.13 N., R.2 W.xVII., The other bearing tree
given in the notes has been destroyed. I ran

S.89°45'E. 2613.6 ft. the theoretical point for 1/4

cor. Secs. 7 & 8, failed to find same, 5253.6 ft.

the cor. Secs. 7, 8, 17 & 18, a stone 18x12x5 in.

set in a mound of stone. No marks could be found

on stone, two decayed stumps which correspond with the bearing trees for course and distance as given in notes for this corner, are still standing. I tied this survey to this corner as it is the nearest standing corner of the Public Survey which could be found and identified. From this corner I ran line south and was unable to locate any nearer corners of the Public Survey. I then established theoretical point for cor. of Secs. 17, 18, 19 & 20 in accordance with the regulations set forth in Par. 56 of the circular on "Restoration of Lost or Obliterated Corners", and the intersections given in these Field-notes and shown on the accompanying Preliminary Plat, are figured from the above mentioned theoretical point.

Hark W Latimer
U.S. Mineral Surveyor.

# FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

### LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals em	ployed by Park W. Latimer
United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in	running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field not	tes of the survey of the mining claim of A.A. Johns.
PA. Johns & J.L. Muna	ls .
and showing the respective capacities in which	
	Meal C. Clay, Chainman.
	, Chainman.
	, Axman.
	, Flagman.
FINAL OATH	IS OF ASSISTANTS.
We, I Nea/C, C	lark
and	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Park W.
	s Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
	A. Johns, P.A. Johns & J.L. Munds
known as the Comet	
	ving been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his
	respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully
	dary monuments established according to law and the instruc-
	_
tions furnished by the United States Surveyor-G	eneral for aryona  Vel C. Clark, Chainman.
	, Chainman.
	, Axman.
	Flagman
Subscribed and sworn to by	the above-named persons before me this
day of July.	the above-named persons before me this 4M., 1909.  Mouraum  Mouraum  6-1043
	Melvain
My Communion Exper	ex Notury Public 6-1048
may 113, un ide	<b>3</b> -

## FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, Park W. Latimer, U.S. Mineral Surveyor,				
do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United States				
Surveyor General for Arizona, dated				
June 10th 1309, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the				
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions				
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining				
Claim of A.A. Johns, P.A. Johns, & J.L. Munds				
Comet, , known as the				
situate in Quartz Mountain Mining District,				
Yavapai County, Arizona, in Sections				
17. w/8, Township No. 13. N, Range No. 2. West,				
and designated as Survey No. 2677 , as represented				
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim				
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy				
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with				
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-				
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-				
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original				
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and				
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or their grantors				
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location, and itemized value				
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of				
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate				
of expenditures upon any other claim.				
Park M. Latimer				
U. S. Mineral Surveyor.				
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Cark W. hatimer				
U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me, Wlewrawn, a notary Public in and for the lounty of Yurafair Territory of anisona, this 9 th I day of July, and, 1909.				
and for the Country of Yavafair Territory of ansona this 9 th				
day of July, all, 1909.				
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Willeware Expers				
My Commission Exteriors My 11th, a. 5 1913 Notary Public.				
6 1044				

# Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

cete, and and
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: That we are
acquainted with theCOMET mining claim,
situate in Quartz Mountain Mining district, Yavapai County,
Arizona Territory, for which P.A. Johns, J.L. Munds, A.A. Johns.
have made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions
of the act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-
ments made thereon by the applicants and many many exceed Five Hundred
Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mine.
J. M. Gikken
J. M. Gikken Ben Silverman
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,  County of Yavapai,  ss:
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 6th
SEAL. 3 day of August , 1909.
**************************************
JA Johnson
27669blm2-07 Notary Public.
My commission expires. Jan 5, 1913

Notice of Mining Location. Lode Claim. To All Whom It May Concern; This Mining Claim, the name of which is the "Comet" Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by A.A. Johns, P.A. Johns and J.L. Munds, Citizens of the United States. the undersigned, on the 31st day of July, 1905. The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Eleven hundred and fifty (1150) feet, in a Northerly direction and Three Hundred and fifty (350) feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South The claim is situated and located in the Quartz Mt. Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 4 miles in a Southerly direction from Prescott, and about 3 miles in a southeasterly direction from Thumb Butte The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument of stones at a point in a northerly direction l150 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the northerly end line of said claim; thence 300 feet to a monument of stones, being the northeasterly corner of said claim; thence 1500 feet to a monument of stones, being at the southeasterly corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to a monument of stones at the center of the Southerly end of said claim; thence 300 feet to a monument of stones, being at the southwesterly corner of said claim; thence 1500 feet to a monument of stones at the northwesterly corner of said claim; thence 300 feet to the place of beginning. All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901 Dated and posted on the ground this 31st day of July 1905. A.A.Johns P.A, Johns J.L. Munds Filed and recorded at request of A.A.Johns, Oct 28" A.D 1905 at 9:50 o'clock A M., Book 75 of Mines, Page 55, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona. (SEAL) Roland Mosher County Recorder. By E.C.Averyt Deputy Recorder .

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, Ss. COUNTY OF YAVAPAI,

I, J. C. Bradbury, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of such office, do hereby certify that I have compared the forgoing copy with, and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "COIET" lode mining claim, situate in Quartz Mt.District, Yavapai County, A.T., filed for record on October 28, A.D. 1905, and as the same appears of record in my office in Book 75 of Mires, at pages 55, and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal this 9th day of June , A. D., 1909.

County Recorder



### U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

	Phoenix, Arizona,	
	September 18,	, 190
I, U.S. Surveyor-General for	District of Arizona	
do hereby certify that the foregoi	ng transcript of the Field Notes, return and appr	roval of the survey
	. Johns, P. A. Johns & J. L. Mu	
	COMET	
situate in	Quartz Mountain	
Mining District, Yav	apai County, A	rizona.
in Section S 17 & 18, Town	ship No. 13 N., Range No. 2 W.	, and
	7 has been correctly copied from the	
	furnish such an accurate description of said mini	
incorporated into a patent, serve f	fully to identify the premises, and that such referen	ace is made therein
to natural objects or permanent in	nonuments as will perpetuate and fix the <i>locus</i> ther	·eof.
And I further certify that fi	ve hundred dollars' worth of labor has been exp	ended or improve-
ments made upon said mining cla	aim by claimant orgrantors, and that s	said improvements
consist of 2 cuts, 1 tun	mel and 1 quarry, total value \$	730.00
		VI 328
and that no portion of said labor	or improvements has been included in the estima	te of expenditures
upon any other claim.		
I further certify that the plat	thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Pho	oenix,
arizona is	correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field	d Notes.
	Frank S. Ingalls,	
	United States Summer Comment for Arizon	10.

# SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

	Phoenix, Arizo	ona,	
	Septem	nber 18, , ,	1909
I, U. S. Surveyor-General f	for District of Ari	lzona .	
do hereby certify that the foreg	oing and hereto attached Field No	otes and Return of the Surve	y of the
Mining Claim of			
A. A.	Johns, P. A. Johns,	& J. L. Munds	
	COMET		
situate in	Quartz Mountain	mining	district,
Yavapai	County,	Arizona	1
in Section S 17 & 18	, Township No. 13 N.,	Range No. 2 W.	
, designate	ed as Survey No. 2677	Leong Carrie	
executed by Pa	rk W. Latimer	, U. S. Deputy	Mineral
Surveyor, June 1	4-15 ,	, 190. <sup>9</sup> , under my instruction	ns dated
June 10th		ally examined and the necess	ary cor-
rections and explanations made	e, and the said Field Notes and R	eturn, and the Survey they d	lescribe,
are hereby approved. A true c	copy of the copy of the location co	ertificate filed by the applica	ant for
survey is included in the field n	otes.		
	drank o	1 Ingales	
	U. S. Surveyor-(	General for Arizona	1.